

No. 18-50811

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

CONN WILLIAMSON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MIKE POMPEO, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; DIRECTORATE OF DEFENSE TRADE
CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military Affairs,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,
No. 1:15-cv-372
Hon. Robert Pitman

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE
DANIEL AGUILAR
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7266
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5432*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. The Arms Export Control Act	3
B. Stipulated Dismissals Under Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 41	4
II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	5
A. Defense Distributed’s Lawsuit Against The Federal Government And The Parties’ Settlement.....	5
B. Proposed Intervenors Attempt To Challenge The Settlement Agreement Based On Alleged Violations Of The Administrative Procedure Act	8
C. Different Plaintiffs Successfully Enjoin The Government’s Actions Under The Settlement Agreement Based On Alleged Violations Of The Administrative Procedure Act.....	9
D. Plaintiffs Ask The Court To Vacate Their Voluntary Dismissal.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT13

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO UNILATERALLY
REWRITE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO WITHDRAW THEIR
STIPULATED DISMISSAL.....18

A. Because Plaintiffs’ Motion Was Untimely Under Rule 59(e),
It Should Be Analyzed Under Rule 60(b)18

B. The District Court Reasonably Denied Relief From Judgment
Under Rule 60(b).....20

C. The District Court Reasonably Declined To Alter Or Amend
The Judgment Under Rule 59(e)23

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Borup v. Western Operating Corp.</i> , 130 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1942)	25
<i>Central Distribs., Inc. v. M.E.T., Inc.</i> , 403 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1968)	25
<i>Defense Distributed v. Department of State</i> , 138 S. Ct. 638 (2018)	6
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 638 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Derr v. Swarek</i> , 766 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Edward H. Boblin Co. v. Banning Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1993)	13, 22, 23
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S. v. MacGill</i> , 551 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Eskridge v. Cook County</i> , 577 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Gardiner v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Harvey Specialty & Supply, Inc. v. Anson Flowline Equipment Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Heritage Bank v. Redcom Labs., Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>In re Pettle</i> , 410 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 2005)	22

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 4, 14, 15, 17

McCurry v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt,
 298 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002)22

Meinecke v. H&R Block of Houston,
 66 F.3d 77 (5th Cir. 1995) 4, 14

National City Golf Fin. v. Scott,
 899 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2018) 18, 22

Rice v. Glad Hands, Inc.,
 750 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1985)25

Sierra Club v. Yeutter,
 926 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1991)27

SmallBizPros, Inc. v. MacDonald,
 618 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010) 5, 16, 17, 19, 20

Southern Constructors Grp., Inc. v. Dynalectric Co.,
 2 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1993)23

State Nat’l Ins. Co. v. County of Camden,
 824 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2016) 18, 19

Templet v. HydroChem Inc.,
 367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004) 12, 13, 23, 26

United States v. Bowen,
 818 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016)21

United States v. Texas,
 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982)25

Warfield v. AlliedSignal TBS Holdings, Inc.,
 267 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2001)19

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018)10

Statutes:

Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C. § 2751 *et seq.*.....3
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1)3
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(b)(2).....3

5 U.S.C. §§ 702-706.....24

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

28 U.S.C. § 22012

28 U.S.C. § 22022

Regulations:

22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category I, item (i).....4

22 C.F.R. § 125.4(b)(13)7

22 C.F.R. §§ 120-130.....3

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)1, 13, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) 14, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) 4, 12, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 11, 13, 18, 19, 20, 23, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....221, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 11, 13, 18, 20, 21, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)22

Other Authorities:

83 Fed. Reg. 24,166 (May 24, 2018)7
83 Fed. Reg. 24,198 (May 24, 2018)7
9 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(3d ed. 2019).....14
